
DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ
SWK Utensilerie S.r.l., Sede Operativa VIA VOLTA 3 - 21020 - MONVALLE (VA) ITALY, DICHIARA SOTTO LA PROPRIA 
RESPONSABILITÀ CHE IL PRODOTTO 889 RC- LAMPADA  È CONFORME ALLE DISPOSIZIONI:
- DIRETTIVA « BASSA TENSIONE » - 2002/95/CE
- DIRETTIVA « CEM » - 2004/108/CE
- DIRETTIVA « PILE E ACCUMULATORI » - 2006/66/CE
- DIRETTIVA « WEEE » - 2002/96/CE
- DIRETTIVA « ROHS » - 2011/65/EC
 ED È CONFORME ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DELLA NORMA EUROPEA ARMONIZZATA
- EN 60598-1 : 2008 + A11 : 2009 / EN 60598-2-4 : 1997
- EN 55015 : 2006 + A1 : 2007 + A2 : 2009 / EN 61547 : 2009 / EN 61000-3-2 : 2006 + A1 : 2009 + A2 : 2009
 EN 61000-3-3 : 2008 - CEI 62321 : 2008
- CEI 50419

MONVALLE, 23/10/2013 
Firma del fabbricante e della persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico.

Signature of the manufacturer and the person authorized to compile a technical file.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO

● 14 SMD LED super luminosi
● Batteria 7.4V 4000mAh Li-Ion
● 3,5-4 ore di uso continuativo
● Spegnimento automatico e protezione da sovratensioni
● Impugnatura in ABS doppio strato con protezione
● Ganci in alluminio rivestiti in PVC
● Estendibile da 114 a 190 cm (anche per veicoli industriali)
● Bracci con ganci rotanti a 360° per un aggancio sicuro
● Fornita con caricabatteria CE

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE UNITÀ DI MISURA USAG 889 RC

Peso kg 1,53kg (Batteria inclusa)

Minima estensione mm 1140

Massima estensione mm 1900

Luminosità lux 150~200

Luminosità Lumen 450~550

Tipo batteria - LI-ION

Categoria protezione - IP20

Tempo di ricarica standard Ore 3-4

Autonomia Ore 3,5~4

Indicatore stato di carica - SI

Caricatore Volt Input : 100-240V 50/60Hz
Output : 8,4V 1,8A

Batteria Volt 7,4V 4000mAh

Temperature di utilizzo Celsius -20° to +40°

Tipo di LED - Power led SMD

Numero LED - 14

ISTRUZIONI DI RICARICA

● Al momento dell’acquisto la batteria è carica al 50%. Effettuare una ricarica completa prima del primo utilizzo.
● Dopo diverse ore di utilizzo continuo, la luce della lampada potrebbe spegnersi. E’ necessaria la ricarica.
● Spegnere la lampada prima di effettuare la ricarica. Non utilizzare un caricatore diverso da quello 
   in dotazione.
● Prima dell’utilizzo attendere la completa ricarica della batteria (luce verde)
● Se utilizzata raramente: caricare comunque una volta al mese. 
● Se utilizzata quotidianamente: caricare dopo ogni utilizzo.
● Se la batteria è completamente scarica, la ricarica completa richiede circa 3,5-4 ore.
● Una temperatura eccessiva (superiore a 40°C o inferiore a -5°C) può compromettere 
   il corretto funzionamento della lampada.

● Utilizzare il pulsante presente sull’impugnatura per spegnere od accendere la lampada.
● Verificare lo stato di carica della batteria ed eventualmente effettuare la ricarica.

Pulsante 
ON/OFF

Indicatore stato di 
carica

● Quando la lampada è agganciata è possibile ruotarla nella posizione desiderata senza doverla sganciare.

INDICAZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA
Non utilizzare questa lampada senza aver prima letto attentamente le istruzioni d’uso. 

 ATTENZIONE: Non esporre la lampada sotto getti d’acqua diretti e non immergere. Tenere fuori 
dalla portata dei bambini. Non esporre a fonti di calore dirette. Non fissare la luce diretta della lampada. 
Non utilizzare vicino a possibili fughe di gas, cobustibili o materiale esplosivo. Utilizzare esclusivamente il 
caricatore in dotazione con il prodotto.
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● I ganci possono essere regolati estendendoli manualmente fino alla lunghezza necessaria (max. 190 cm)

LAMPADA
SOTTOCOFANO



UNDER HOOD LAMP

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

● 14 SMD LEDs
● 7,4V 4000mAh Li-ion battery pack
● Continuous use : Up to 3,5 - 4 hours
● Automatic shut off and over charge protection, prolonge battery life
● Ergonomic design, double injection ABS handle provides impact protection and comfortable grip.
● Aluminium alloy hook with PVC cover for protection, soft coated padded hooks help prevent scratching of the   
 vehicles surface
● The bar extends from 1140mm to 1900mm and easily attaches to most suv's and trucks
● 360 degree ratchering hooks provide safe and firm attachment
● CE listed charger

SPECIFICATION UNITS USAG 889 RC

Weight kg 1,53kg (Battery included)

Minimum size mm 1140

Maximum size mm 1900

Working light lux 150~200

Working light Lumen 450~550

Rechargeable cordless - LI-ION

Protection level - IP20

Charging time / normal charger Hours 3-4h

Working time / Working light Hours 3,5~4h

Indication of battery level - YES

Voltage (during charging) normal charger Volt Input : 100-240V 50/60Hz
Output : 8,4V 1,8A

Voltage battery Volt 7,4V 4000mAh

Working temperature Celsius -20° to +40°

Type of LEDS / Working light - Power led SMD

Number of working LEDS - 14

CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

● The battery is only 50% charged before shipping. Fully charge light before first use.
● After several hours of continuous use, the light will shut off and the battery will need charging
● Turn the light off and connect it to the supplied charger. Do not attempt to charge the light with any other   
 charger.
● Allow the unit to fully charge until the green indicator on the charger illuminates before use.
● Charge this light every month if not in constant use, and after each use if it is used often to insure longevity.
● Normal charging will take approximately 3,5~4 hours if the battery is fully drained.
● The performance of this light starts to decline in excessive temperatures. Excessive temperatures are over   
 104°F (40°C) or lower than 23°F (-5°C) this is due to negative effects upon the battery.

● Press the switch at the handle to turn unit on, press the switch again to turn it off.
● To use, plug the unit into any 110-240V AC power source, such as a wall receptacle.

ON/OFF Switch Battery Capacity 
Indicator

● Once your light is in place, it can be rotated to the desired position by simply twisting the light. You will hear   
 ratcheting "clicks" as you rotate it.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
WE, SWK Utensilerie S.r.l., Operations Office VIA VOLTA 3 - 21020 - MONVALLE (VA) ITALY, DECLARE UNDER OUR OWN 
RESPONSIBILITY THAT THE PRODUCT 889 RC- UNDER HOOD LAMP IS IN  CONFORMITY WITH:
- DIRECTIVE « LOW VOLTAGE » - 2002/95/CE
- DIRECTIVE « CEM » - 2004/108/CE
- DIRECTIVE « BATTERIES AND ACC » - 2006/66/CE
- DIRECTIVE « WEEE » - 2002/96/CE
- DIRECTIVE « ROHS » - 2011/65/EC
  AND COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS SET OUT IN THE FOLLOWING HARMONISED EUROPEAN STANDARDS:
- EN 60598-1 : 2008 + A11 : 2009 / EN 60598-2-4 : 1997
- EN 55015 : 2006 + A1 : 2007 + A2 : 2009 / EN 61547 : 2009 / EN 61000-3-2 : 2006 + A1 : 2009 + A2 : 2009
 EN 61000-3-3 : 2008 - CEI 62321 : 2008
- CEI 50419

MONVALLE, 23/10/2013 
Firma del fabbricante e della persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico.

Signature of the manufacturer and the person authorized to compile a technical file.

889 RC

● The hooks can be adjusted by simply pulling out on them and affixing to whatever surface you like,
 such as a car hood. (Up to 1900mm wide).

Do not attempt to install, operate, or service these products before reading all instructions carrefully. 
Failure to comply with these instructions could result in fire, personal injury, or property damage. Retain 
instructions for future reference.

 CAUTION : Do not use in or around baths, showers, sink pools or hot tubs. Use only the recom-
mended voltage and frequency requirements. Keep out of reach of children. Keep lamp away from hot 
objects. Do not look directly into the light.

 WARNING : Not for use near gas, combustible or explosive materials.
 WARNING : Do not look directly in the light during operation of this unit. This can be harmful to the 

eyes even for a brief period due.
 WARNING : Do not attempt to charge this light with any other charger. Other charger may damage 

the batteries or cause them to burst causing property damag and personal injury.


